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MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2898  
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021 

 
Development of MSMEs Cluster 

 
2898. SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL: 
   
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government proposes a new project on Micro, Small and Medium 
Enterprises (MSMEs); 
(b)  whether the Government proposes to establish a new hub or industrial parks for 
MSMEs; 
(c)  whether the Government is considering to develop MSMEs cluster in Maharashtra 
State; and 
(d)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 

 
(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME implements Micro and Small Enterprises – Cluster             
Development Programme (MSE-CDP). Under the scheme, financial support is extended to 
projects of the State Government to create / upgrade Infrastructural facilities in new / existing 
industrial estates / industrial areas. Under “Scheme of Funds for Regeneration of Traditional 
Industries (SFURTI)”, traditional industry artisans are organised in clusters by providing 
technology support, marketing support & skill development.   
 
(c):  Ministry of MSME through its schemes namely “Micro and Small Enterprises - 
Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP)” and “Scheme of Funds for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries (SFURTI)” establishes Common Facility Centers (CFCs) in the clusters 
for development of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) across the country including 
Maharashtra. 
 
(d): Under MSE-CDP and SFURTI, 47 nos. Common Facility Center projects have been 
approved for development of clusters in Maharashtra, The details of CFCs are as under: 
 
 

S. 
No. 

Name of the 
Scheme  

No. of 
approved 
projects 

No. of 
Completed/Functional 
projects 

No. of 
ongoing 
projects 

1. MSE-CDP 22 14 8 
2. SFURTI 25 10 15 

 Total 47 24 23 
 
 

***** 




